The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements are based on the
respective historical consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto of
the Company and ITK.  The purchase price was allocated to the estimated fair
value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed.  The preliminary purchase
price allocation is based on the Company's estimates of fair value.  The Company
is awaiting additional information related to the fair value of certain assets
acquired and liabilities assumed.  However, management does not expect the
finalization of the allocation of its purchase price to the assets acquired and
liabilities assumed of ITK will have a material effect on the purchase price
allocation.

DIGI INTERNATIONAL INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 1998
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   DIGI   ITK
   INTERNATIONAL   INTERNATIONAL   PRO FORMA
   ASSETS   INC.   INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 44,945   $ 2,373   $(14,434)(a)   $ 32,884
   Accounts receivable, net   34,699   3,019   37,718
   Inventories, net   16,404   5,267   21,671
   Other   3,903   678   4,581

   Total current assets   99,951   11,337   (14,434)   96,854

Property, equipment and improvements, net   22,572   10,668   33,240
Intangible assets, net   7,339   4,405   10,694(d)   22,438
Other   8,055   247   (5,000)(c)   3,302

   Total assets   $137,917   $26,657   $ (8,740)   $155,834

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:
   Demand notes payable   14,168   (5,000)(c)   9,168
   Accounts payable   8,105   4,756   12,861
   Income taxes payable   6,873   6,873

   Accrued expenses   5,379   5,573   10,952
   Compensation   3,144   1,847   4,991
   Current portion of long-term debt   115   115

   Total current liabilities   23,501   26,459   (5,000)   44,960

Long-term liabilities, net of current portion   9,511   9,511

   Total liabilities   23,501   35,970   (5,000)   54,471

Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock and capital in excess of par value
   (Digi:  14,951,203 shares; ITK:  27,392,904
   shares; and 15,527,560 shares on a
   pro forma combined basis)   47,213   36,975   (13,910)(a)   61,123
   (36,975)(b)
   Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   90,032   (42,891)   (42,891)(b)   64,032
   (26,000)(d)
   Foreign currency translation adjustment   (90)   90(b)

   137,245   (6,006)   (6,084)   125,155

   Unearned stock compensation   (975)   (3,307)   (963)(a)   (1,938)
   3,307(b)
   Treasury stock, at cost   (21,854)   (21,854)

   Total stockholders' equity   114,416   (9,313)   (3,740)   101,363

   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $137,917   $26,657   $ (8,740)   $155,834

   THE ACCOMPANYING NOTES ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE UNAUDITED
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET.

   2

DIGI INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   1.   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

   Digi International Inc. (the "Company") has a September 30 fiscal year end.
   The unaudited historical balance sheet information of the Company as of
   June 30, 1998 was derived from the unaudited consolidated condensed
   financial statements of the Company which are included in the Company's

[…]

profitability of the combined company may be adversely affected in future
   periods.  Additionally, the value of other intangible assets acquired may
   become impaired.  The Company expects to begin to benefit from the
   purchased in-process research and development in 2000.

   The identifiable intangible assets of $12,700 included in the purchase
   price allocation set forth above are comprised of proven technology with an
   appraised fair value of

   $11,300, and an assembled workforce with an appraised fair value of $1,400,
   which have estimated useful lives of five years and six years,
   respectively.

   6

DIGI INTERNATIONAL INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   DIGI   ITK
   INTERNATIONAL  INTERNATIONAL   PRO FORMA
   INC.   INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

Net sales   $   165,598   $   21,028   $   186,626
Cost of sales   85,483   13,156   98,639

   Gross margin   80,115   7,872   87,987

Operating expenses:
   Sales and marketing   36,671   10,148   46,819
   Research and development   17,978   5,191   23,169
   General and administrative   19,325   6,843   $   2,836(a)   29,004
   Restructuring   10,471   10,471

   Total operating expenses   84,445   22,182   2,836   109,463

   Operating loss   (4,330)   (14,310)   (2,836)   (21,476)

Other income (expense), net   154   (249)   (722)(b)   (817)
Aetherworks Corporation net loss   (5,764)   (5,764)
Aetherworks Corporation write off   (5,759)   (5,759)

   Loss before income taxes   (15,699)   (14,559)   (3,558)   (33,816)

Income tax provision (benefit)   92   (253)(b)   (161)

   Net loss   $   (15,791)   $   (14,559)   $  (3,305)   $   (33,655)

Net loss per common and common equivalent   $(1.18)   $(0.54)   -   $(0.82)
   share, basic and diluted

Weighted average common shares,
   basic and diluted   13,393,408   26,865,000   576,357(d)   40,834,765

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited
   pro forma condensed statement of operations.

   7

DIGI INTERNATIONAL INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1998
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   DIGI   ITK
   INTERNATIONAL   INTERNATIONAL   PRO FORMA
   INC.   INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

Net sales   $   134,098   $   25,105   $   159,203
Cost of sales   65,105   19,456   84,561

   Gross margin   68,993   5,649   74,642

Operating expenses:
   Sales and marketing   26,303   12,166   38,469
   Research and development   11,887   4,860   16,747
   General and administrative   10,025   6,693   $   2,127(a)   18,845

   Total operating expenses   48,215   23,719   2,127   74,061

   Operating income (loss)   20,778   (18,070)   (2,127)   581

Other income (expense), net   1,477   (929)   (541)(b)   7
Aetherworks Corporation net loss   1,350   1,350

   Income (loss) before income taxes   23,605   (18,999)   (2,668)   1,938

Income tax provision (benefit)   8,686   8   (189)(b)   713
   (7,792)(c)

   Net income (loss)   $   14,919   $   (19,007)   $   5,313   $   1,225

Net income (loss) per common share,
   basic   $1.10   $(0.69)   -   $0.03

Net income (loss) per common share,
   assuming dilution   $1.05   $(0.69)   -   $0.03

Weighted average common shares, basic   13,535,512   27,392,000   576,357(d)   41,503,869

Weighted average common shares,
   assuming dilution   14,216,915   27,392,000   648,261(d)   42,257,176

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited
   pro forma condensed statement of operations.

   8

DIGI INTERNATIONAL INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1997
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   DIGI   ITK
   INTERNATIONAL   INTERNATIONAL   PRO FORMA
   INC.   INC.   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

Net sales   $   123,473   $   13,040   $  136,513
Cost of sales   64,420   8,111   72,531

   Gross margin   59,053   4,929   63,982

Operating expenses:
   Sales and marketing   29,310   11,910   41,220
   Research and development   14,284   3,916   18,200
   General and administrative   13,964   $   2,127(a)   16,091
   Restructuring   10,472   10,472

   Total operating expenses   68,030   15,826   2,127   85,983

   Operating loss   (8,977)   (10,897)   (2,127)   (22,001)

Other income (expense), net   343   150   (541)(b)   (48)
Aetherworks Corporation net loss   (4,634)   (4,634)

   Loss before income taxes   (13,268)   (10,747)   (2,668)   (26,683)

Income tax benefit   (1,357)   (189)(b)   (1,546)

   Net loss   $   (11,911)   $(10,747)   $ (2,479)   $  (25,137)

Net loss per common and common
   equivalent share, basic
   and diluted   $(0.89)   $(0.40)   -   $(0.62)

Weighted average common shares,
   basic and diluted   13,379,899   26,790,000   576,357(d)   40,746,256

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited
   pro forma condensed statement of operations.

   9

DIGI INTERNATIONAL INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   1.   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:

   Digi International Inc. (the Company) has a September 30 fiscal year-end.
   The unaudited historical statement of operations information of the Company
   for the year ended September 30, 1997 was derived from the consolidated